Sensitivity testing was carried out to assess the relative influence of the dominant parameters of
the wave model.  This was undertaken by altering the wind speeds by an amount considered to
be within the typical variance of the data, in this case by increasing and decreasing extreme wind
speeds by 10%.  The resulting wave conditions were extracted from the model and used to
calculate the resulting wave run-up. Table 7-2 shows the revised worst case run-up of each joint
probability return period and the percentage error when compared to the initial results.

The sensitivity analysis indicate the model is not highly sensitive to changes in design wind
speed, with the average change in wave height just 0.61%.  This indicates that if adopted
extreme wind speeds were to increase by up to 10% the change in run-up would be minimal.
This supports the concept that wave conditions are primarily controlled by depth, and therefore
sea-level.

Table 7-2: Worst case run-up heights and the associated percentage errors

 Run-up height (mAOD) Percentage error (%)

Return period (years)
Normal wind
speed (m/s)

Plus 10% wind
speed (m/s)

Minus 10% wind
speed (m/s)

Plus 10%
wind speed

Minus 10%
wind speed

T1 3.48 3.49 3.47 0.30 -0.38

T2 3.72 3.74 3.71 0.34 -0.47

T5 3.97 4.04 3.96 1.53 -0.37

T10 4.24 4.25 4.17 0.38 -1.52

T20 4.45 4.46 4.43 0.32 -0.43

T50 4.74 4.75 4.72 0.37 -0.37

T100 4.97 5.06 4.95 1.75 -0.42

T200 5.27 5.29 5.17 0.41 -1.75

T500 5.58 5.61 5.55 0.41 -0.51

T1 climate change 4.15 4.20 4.14 1.15 -0.33

T2 climate change 4.40 4.41 4.38 0.33 -0.44

T5 climate change 4.65 4.71 4.63 1.39 -0.35

T10 climate change 4.91 4.93 4.89 0.38 -0.40

T20 climate change 5.12 5.14 5.10 0.31 -0.41

T50 climate change 5.48 5.50 5.39 0.37 -1.57

T100 climate change 5.71 5.74 5.69 0.40 -0.45

T200 climate change 5.94 5.97 5.92 0.41 -0.46

T500 climate change 6.26 6.28 6.23 0.37 -0.44

Average percentage error 0.61 -0.61

2013s7413 Caol FPS Final Report v1.1.doc 33

7.2 Flow and sea levels

Flooding in the Caol area may come from either tidal or fluvial sources or a combination of the
two.  In order to examine the degree of dependence between these two sources of flooding,
published Defra and Environment Agency24 guidance was consulted.  This guidance uses the
measure χ as an indication of dependence, where low values of χ indicate low correlation and
high values of χ indicate strong correlation.

The guidance contains only limited information for gauging stations in the Western Highlands in